B ik bt Bt et b [T T ey TR PR

b}

REGINA HALL
DRAINAGE PLAN

ALBUQUERQUE , NEW MEXICO'

ML

JANUARY 7,1983

801-218-138 .




A T AT e

A T e E B RLP RIE TSI IR E R S . . . e . e e LT IR R T A ek

®

Boule Engineering Corpoiratior

Suite £ cansuiting enainegrs
3954 San Padro N.E,
Albuguergus, New Mexico 87113 505 / 883-7700

+ Mr. Brian G. Burnett
Civil Engineer/Hydrology
Engineering Division
City of Albugquexrgue

P.0O. Box 1291

January 10, 1583

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

RE: REGINA HALL DRAINAGE PLAN
S01-218-18

Dear Mr. Burnett:

Submitted herewith are three (3) copies of Regina Hall Drainage
Plan and necessary calculations and back-up information.

If you have any gquestions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,

BOYLE ENGINEERINW CORPORATION

v/,

Frank D. Lovelady, P.E.
Senior Civil Engineer

cc: Bob Moraga
Stevens, Mallory, Pearl & Campbell

FDL /mw

"

[ NI PE RPITY L LI I ST ECE T RE S IR SRR S

i Mgt -




TABLE OF CONTENTS

INFORMATION SHEET

LETTER REGARDING PONDING REQUIREMENTS

PLANNING HISTORY

FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY MAP -

BERNALILLO COUNTY SOIL SURVEY MAP

DRAINAGE

I.
II.
IfI.
Iv.
v.
VI.
ViI,

DRAINAGE

CALCULATIONS

General Information
Drainage Areas
Drainage Sub Areas
Storage Volumes
Pond Inlets

Pond Discharge Pipes

Junction Box

FACILITIES WITHIN CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY

_ Sheet 1 of 4

DRAWINGS

Sheet 2 of 4
Sheet 3 of 4
Sheat 4 of ¢

Drainage Plan
Site Plan

S8ite Survey




N R

(D

INFORMATION SHEET

PROJECT TITLE REGINA HALL DRAINAGE PLAN
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL Drainage Plan;

ZONE ATLAS PAGE NO, K 15

CITY ADDRESS 806 Grand Ave. N.E,

LEGAL DESCRIPTION Por. Blk, 25, Vac. Alley N1/2 of Vac.
Tijeras Ave.

ENGINEERING FIRM_ Boyle Engineering Corp. PHONE 883-7700
CONTACT Frank D. Lovelady
ADDRESS 3939 San Pedro N.E., Suite D

OWNER Regina Hall Investors . PHONE 255-8668
CONTACT _ Bob Moraga
ADDRESS

ARCHITECT Stevens Mallory Pearl & Campbell PHONE 255=-8668
CONTACT Bob Moraga
ADDRESS 115 Amherst Drive, S.E.

SURVEYOR ___ Hall Engineering PHONE __ 884-6200
CONTACT Richard J. Hall

ADDRESS 2625 Pennsylvania N.E.

CONTRACTOR Summit Construction Co. - PHONE 842-8113
CONTACT Tony Thomas

ADDRESS 900 Hazeldine S.E.

DATE SUBMITTED
BY

’
.

Use this Information Sheet when submitting the following:

Drainage report or plan, conceptual grading and drainage pidn,
engineer's certification plan, erosion plan and grading plan.
Provide the information applicable to your submittal.
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OFFICIAL NOTICE

' ’ DECIS, ONA R-EQUESTED SPECIAL EXCEFTIC

At provided by the Comprehensive City Zoning Code.
Chapter 7, Article XIV, Ruvised Ordinances of Albuquerque, NM, 1974

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
WUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PLANNING DIVISION
P. 0. Box 1293, Albuguerque, ¥M 87103

Regina Eall Investors requests conditional use in order to Decision No.: ZA-02~242
allow Duckors' Offices on Lots 7 through 12, Bloeck 25, Hearing Date:9/8/82
Huning Highland »ddition, zoned SU-2/RO, and located at Decision Dated/23/82
306 Grand Avenue, N.E. (K-15}

FINDINGS:  The 50-2/R0 zone of the Huning Highland PFlan pernits. conasideration of
officas a# & conditionsl use 20 long as the use dows not klter the residential
charzcter of the nelghborhocd and any signs conform to the sign regulations of
the O~1 zone. The ociginal intant of thiz zone was to allow the considaration of
nixad-use developsent in certain designated aress (20nes) within the Plan area,
While not a mixed-use development, this proposed usze of a former convent as
offices would not alter the cesidential chazacter of the neighborhowd. Any
chanjes to. the premizes must be revieved by the Landmarks and Urban Consarvation
Comaission amd will require lssuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness, A Site
plan and other exhibits, as may be required, should be prepared and submitted to
the Landmarks and Urban Conservation Comeission pricr to any request for building
parmits. .

DECISION; A conditional use for physicians' offices is approved as requested., A
Site Plan and other documents s required are to be reviewed and spproved by the
Landrarks and Urban Conservation Commiassion prior te approval of any building,
permits or medification of the premises in any way. .

U you wish to appeal this dechion you may dosby October 8, 1982 in the manner described helow.

Appeal &8 to the Planning Comynissien within 15 days of the decision.

A filing fes of 340 shall zccompany ¢ach appeal apyplication, When an application is withdrawn, the fee shall aot be
refunded. .
An appes thall be head by the Planning Commission within 60 days of ity filing. The Muricipal Development

Department shall give written notice of an appeal, together with 2 aotice of the date, time, and place of hearing to the
applicant, 1 representative of the opponents, if any are known, and the appellant.

s 'ou will tecsive notice if any other person files an appeal. (f there & no appesl. you can receive bullding permits any time
after the appeal deadline quoted abave gravided all conditions imposad 3t the Ume of approval h.avg been met. H?vever.
the Zoning Examiner may alow usuance of building parmita if the public heaning praduges no ab;eeuoq of any xlnfk ]
approval of an application. To teceive this tpproval, the applicant agrees writing to 1ararn telated building permits ifan

appeal is duly fled.

Successful applicants are teminded that other tegulations of the City muzt be compiled with, even after apptoval of 3 special
sxcoption is secured. This decision daes not constitute appraval of plans for 3 budding permit. {f your application 1
spptoved, bring thit decision when you appiy for any celared Dudding permit or acsupation tax owmber.

Approval of 2 conditional use ot varianes applicaton i3 void after one year from date of appror af if the rights and privieges
granted thereby have not been sxecyted or utdized,

cet George C. Pearl, 115 Amhersat Drive, S.E.
Ken Poberts, BOL Loma Vista Drive, H.E.
Mactin I. Mondllck, 1001 Medical Arts, WN.E. 7 s .

Rahab, Diviaion.

Zoning Hearing Examiner




BERNALILLO COUNTY, AND PARTS OF SANDOVAL AND VALENCIA CO

Regina Hall Site
Location (Cu Soil)

I k=8 S SE O

SO :;.é Soil Survey of
LT

t‘"}"‘ Bernalillo County
-—;!-‘ {Sheet 31)
P June 1377




DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS

I.  GENERAL INFORMATION

A.

Offsite Conditions. The site has paved streets on three
gides. To the east is Locust Street which is also the
Frontage Road for Interstate 25. This street is pgved with
curbk and gutter with 30 inch storm sewer.

To the north is Grand Avenue which slopes to the west at
about 3 percent. To the west is Elm Street, also paved
with curb and gutter, which slopes toward the south at
about 1/2 percent.

To the south is an existing paved church parking lot which
drains to Elm Street. This parking lot it to be repaved

as part of this project.

On~-gite Conditions.

l. Area of site 1.1568 Acres

2. 6 hour rainfall volume, plate .2.2 D~1 2,25 inches

3. Watershed soils per Bernalillo County Soils Survey is
is Cut and Fill Land <Cu. Hydrologic Soil Group A

4. Time of Concentration )

0.77

= L = :
Tc = 0.0078 S 0385 — ~ 2.08 use 10 minutes

1

5. Average Velocity - calculate using T¢ = 2.08

L 300

V= 4 X 60 ~ 2.08 X 50

= 2,40 Ft/Sec,
6. Intensity

Igo = (2.25 inches/6 hours) 6.84 (10)~0-°1 = 4,76 ifches

(1)
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II.

II1I.

I5 = 4.76 X 0.541

[

2.58 inches/hour

-
1

= 4.76 X 0.657 3.13 inches/hour

10

DRAINAGE AREAS

For the purpose of drainage analysis, the site is divided into

three areas.

Area I,

Area II.

Area III,.

Area between Grand Avenue and the proposed parking

lnt, about 0.59 acres., The xunoff is, if anything,
considerably less after development due to the replace-
ment of the concrete tennis court (see key note 15)* with
grass and due to recontouring the area around the
building to provide ponding.

The area between the building and the south property
line {keyed note 1)*. This area is about 0.57 acres,
presently bare earth and is to be AC paved park=-
ing. This is the only area where runcff will be
greater after development requiring some p:?ing.

The existing paved parking lot belonging teo the
church is to be regraded and repaved to be compat-
ible with the Regina Hall parking lot. No increase

in runoff will occur as a result of development,

DRAINAGE SUB-AREAS

Area II is further subdivided into several smallev areas dictated

by the location of drainage ponds.

* See Key Notes on Site Plan

(2)




Iv.

SUB-AREA A.
SUB-AREA. B.
SUB-AREA. C.

SUB-AREA D.

Contains 940 S.F. drains into isiand near east

entrance.

Contains 9240 S.F. and drains into long east-west

curb divider in center of parking lot,

Contains 1530 S.F. and drains into the parking
island near the west entrance.

Contains 13,120 §.F., some of which drains into

the southwest corner of the parking lot.

STORAGE VOLUMES

For the calculation of storage volumes, the soil type accord-

ing to the Bernalillo County Scoil Survey is Cu, Cut and Fill

Land, Hydrologic Soil Group A. The C factor before and after

development

Undeveloped

are as follows:

= .76 gravel street, Group A soil, plate 22.2 C-2

Developed = 0.98 paved street, Group A soil, plate 22.2 C-2

SUB-AREA A.

SUB-AREA B.

Required Storage Vol. = 0.,98-0.76 (2.25/12)
940=39 CF

Pond Vol. 22° long X 6' wide X 0.5' deep. with
2:1 side slopes: X-SEC Area = 2.5 SF
approx. vol. = 2.5 X 22 = 55 CF » 35
CF OK.

Required Storage Vol.= 0.98-0,76 {(2.25/12) 9240=
381 CF

Pond Vol. 2 ponds each with following dimensions
30' long X 6' wide X 1.5' deep with 2:1
side slopes X-SEC Area = 4,5 SF

To maintain min. of 15' from canopy plers only

the last 30' of the Planter on each end can be

(3)




SUB-AREA C.

SUB-AREA D.

V. POND INLETS ( Curb Cuts)

SUB-AREA A.

used for storage Approx. Vol, = 4,5 X 30 X 2 =
270 ¢ 381, Remaining drainage to overflow to

street. (see letter regarding ponding regquire-
ments, 12-10-82).

Regquired Storage Vol. = 0,98-0.76 (2.25/12) 1530=

63 CF.

Pond Vol. same as pond for SUB-AREA A

55 CF { 63 CF.

(see letter regarding ponding requirements,12-10-82)..

Required Storage Vol, = 0,98-0.76 (2.25/12} 13120=
541 CF. .

Pond Vol. low point at S.W. corner of parking lot

is elev. 21.75. Elev. low point of driveway is 22.45.
Depth of ponding is 0.70', about 8 inches, Area is
approx. 450 SF, Vol. = 450 X 0.70/3 = 105, The
pond vol. is less than 1 £ifth of the regquired volume.
The remaining volume will discharge through the
parking lot extrance into the street. Please note
that the driveway has a slight swale to channel
drainage to the southwest corner until it is full

at which time the water will flow out through the
driveway. (see letter regarding ponding requirements,
12-10-82). )

1

Peak Flow - Q = Ci A = 0.98 X 4.76 X (940/43560) =
0.16 CFS.

(4)
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CLH 3/2 C=0.6 L=1.0' H=0.1'
0.6 (1.0)(0.1)1*3 = 0.019 ¢ 0.16 cFs.
= v 1 . e
TRY H = 0.3 x%‘p\) = O

6.6 (1.5)(0.2)%°% = 0.08

Number of openings = 0.16/0,08 = 2

SUB-AREA B.

SUB~AREA C.

SUB-AREA D.

Q =CiA=0.98 X 4.76 X (9240/43560) = 0.99 CFS.

Since storage can only accomodate 270/381 of the
required volhme, inlet channels shouTﬂ”éi:S:zed

accordingly. (270/381) 0.95 =M.cur e
gly ) : -ou ) qu%,b

opening Q = CLH 3/2 ‘ :{1>
(Lo
Q0 =0.6 (1.5 (0.3)1*3 = 0.15 =

Number of curb cuts 0.67/0.15 = 4.46 say 5
Q =CiA=0.98 X 4.76 (1530/43560) = 0:16 CFS.
Curb opening Q = CLH 3/2

) =0l

Q= 0.6 (1.5)(0.2)7°> = 0.08 cFs. 4= 1L0°
Number of openings is 0.16/0.08 = 2,0

Ponding is in the parking lot - no entrance
channel.

POND DISCHARGE PIPES

SUB-AREA A.

Q5 = 0.98 X 2.58 X (240/43560) = 0.05 CFs.

TRY 3" pipe - Use orifice egquation
Q = cA v Zgn c=0.6 a=igi)? T =0.05sr

h=1.5"
Q = 0.6 (0.05) 22X 32,2 X 1.5 =¢

CPS: OK.

Ot contralS

(5)




ViI.

SUB-AREA B. QS = 0,98 X 2.58 (9240/43560) = 0.54 CFS
Assume 1/2 for each of the 2 ponds.

Discharge of first pond - Use 3 inch dia. pipe
maximum discharge same as SUB-BRREA A above 0.29 CFS.
0.29 CFA ¥ 0.27
Discharge of second pond must equal the required
discharge for that pond plus first two ponds.
0.27 + 0.27 + 0.05 = 0,59 CFS Y
TRY 4" dia. pipe A = (8/12)2 (7/4) = 0,09 OHIT

o frmiielt s

0.6 (0.09) =~/2 X 32.2 X 1.5 = {

SUB-AREA C. Qg = 0.98 X 2.58 (1530/43560)

3" dia. pipe is adequate

SUB-AREA D, Qg = 0.98 X 2.58 X (13.120/4356C)

CA f2gh h = 22.60-21.75 0.85 FT : §
A = (4/12)2 (“M/4) = 0.09 SF
= 0.6 (0.09) V2 : 32.2 X 0.85 = :

Q

o
!

Number of 4 inch diameter pipes 0.74/0.4 =:1:88 )
AJge=r@ 6/,:/ ,7

JUNCTICN BOX

An existing 8" concrete drain pipe from the chruch court yard
presertly "daylights" in the church parking lot. There is no
place for this pipe to discharge except into the gutter on 'Elm
Street. The pipe is too large to be extended under the curb.
Allowing it to coninue discharging into the parking lot is not
degireable since it will create a nuisance and possible safety
hazard. )

(6)
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It is proposed to remove a portion of the downstream end of the
pipe back to the point where it will have at least 4 inches of
cover. At that point a concrete junction box is proposed. Be-
tween the junction box and the curb on Elm Street will be a

4" diameter PVC pipe and a 3" diameter PVC pipe. The dis-
charge pipes from two of the ponds will connect to the junction
which will be eguipped with a removeable grate.

The ratiénal for having a smaller outlet pipe cross section
area than the area of incoming pipes is as follows: During
stoxms, the outlet pipe will essentially carry only slightly -
more than pond discharge flows. Any excess from the 8" drain
pipe that zannot be carried by the 3" and 4" discharge pipes
will flow out of the junction box through the grate, across
the parking lot and under the cuxrb to Elm Street via the other
two PVC pipes that drain the southwest corner of the parking
lot. This should occur only for brief pefiods during heavy
rainfall. At all other times the flows that are less than
peak flows, including any nuisance flows from the drain pipe,
will be carried via the 3" and 4" pipe to Elm Street. This
will greatly improve the present situation by eliminating the
possibility of ice forming in-the parking lot where the drain
pipe now discharges and will also eliminate the present un-
sightly condition.

(7}
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{CITY MAP NO.K-18-2)

i §

1.

2.

3.

3,

NOTICE_TO CONTRACTOR

~ An excavetion/constiuction permit will be required before beginnirg aﬁy; =

work within City right-of-way. An approved copy of these plans must be
submitted at the time of application for this pemmit, -

All work oetsiled. on these plans to be performed, ewcept as otherwise

stated or -provided: hereon, shall be constructed in accotdance with . {7

"Contract Documents ' for City-wide utilities and'c;a'sh Paving No. __ B3I "

Two working days prior to any excavation, contfactor must contact Lire
Locating Service, 765-123a, for location of existing utilities.

Prior to construction, the contractor shall excavate. and verify the
horizontal .and vertical locations of all obstructions. Should a confijct
exlst, the contractor shall notify the engineer so that the renflict can
be resolved with a minimum smount of delay.

gckfill compaction shell be sccording to __ WESDENTWL !
street yse, '

CITY OF ALBUQUERGUE _

AC.E./DESION

ALL DRANAGE PLAN

MGPECTOR

. m

- ACE/FIELD |
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DRAINAGE FRCLITY WITHIN CITY RIGHT-OF-way |

7 EXISTING COURT

4,4’
| (5
EXISTING 8" CONC. DRAIN PIPE ﬁ'; 7 cwmen BLos.
i
i
i
;
m’ m- " e ———
BOX-SEE mm.,srm I
' i
|l ,
NEWOVE E '

YISTHEG PIFE FROM
FROM JINCTION BOX TO DAYLIGHT , '!'
i
!

YW 4" 3¢ Pve pipe

S5 0,005 % FROM JUNCTION L] | CHURCH

BOX TO GUTTER ON ELM ST, ' COuRT

2-NEW 4" @ PVC PIPE
S20005% FROM PARIING
LOT GUTTER TO SUTTER

ON ELM ST,
e
ELM STREET :—i
FOR SECTION SEE SHEET 3 OF 4
CITY OF ALBLQUERQUE .

APPROWALS Shwinaen [ DaTe REGRA MALL DRAINAGE PLAN

AC.E./ DRBION PLAN - SW CORMNER ‘PARKING L.OT
INGNETTOR

A.C.E. ./ FIELD

L
KO.2 OF ¢ NO,

T
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DRAINAGE FACLITY WITHIN CITY RIGHT-OF -WAY

TC 5022.60

FL 5022, IO '
23- /— owE— .23

22.

4"'2 63" PVC PIPES

-23
-22
NV, 302175 -
FL. PARKING LOT
SEC C C
NIS

CITY_OF ALBUQUERQUE _

APPROVALS ENOINEER | DATE |TITLE
REGINA HALL DRANAGE PLAN

A.C.E./ DESION PIPE CROSS SECTIONS

INePECTOR 3 e p————

A.C.E./ FIELD SHEET 3 OF 4 NO,




| DRAINAGE FACLITY WITHIN CITY RIGHT -OF -Way

| e [T
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EQUAL TO NEENAH
R454! 14172 "x28" 1M
GRATE W/R4899 ANGLE
ERAME TO FIT GRATE.
FRAME TO HAVE ANCHOR
LUGS.

— e ——

8502.82

DIMENSIONS OF ANGLE FRAME.

R LENGTH AND WIOTM OF INSIDE OF BOX TO EQUAL

172" EXPANSION JOINT

MATCH PARKING LOT CURB

NEW 3" 8 4" P PVC PIPES

-
-

_CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

 APPROVALS

lwﬁLmn

A.C.E./ DESION

HOPETTOR

————
PEMMT NO.

A.C.&. 7 FIELD

TITLE
REGINA HALL DISCHARGE PLAN
JUNCTION 80X DETAILS

ﬂ

SHEET 4 OF 4




